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The Appraisal Standards Board (ASB) of The Appraisal Foundation develops, interprets, 
and amends the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) on behalf 
of appraisers and users of appraisal services. The USPAP Q&A is a form of guidance 
issued by the ASB to respond to questions raised by appraisers, enforcement officials, users 
of appraisal services and the public to illustrate the applicability of USPAP in specific 
situations and to offer advice from the ASB for the resolution of appraisal issues and 
problems. The USPAP Q&A may not represent the only possible solution to the issues 
discussed nor may the advice provided be applied equally to seemingly similar situations. 
USPAP Q&A does not establish new standards or interpret existing standards. USPAP 
Q&A is not part of USPAP and is approved by the ASB without public exposure and 
comment. 
 
 
NOTE: These Q&A apply to the 2018-19 edition of USPAP, which goes into effect on 
January 1, 2018.  
 
 
2018-01: APPRAISAL REPORTING – USE AND FORMAT ISSUES  
Communicating Assignment Results Without an Appraisal Report 
 
Question:  
I was engaged to perform an appraisal of a single-unit residential property for a mortgage 
lending transaction. After inspecting the property and collecting the necessary data, I 
concluded that the highest and best use was as a two-unit dwelling. I informed the client of 
this conclusion prior to completing the appraisal and the client then canceled the 
assignment. Does USPAP allow an appraiser to convey an opinion of highest and best use 
prior to transmitting an appraisal report? 

 
Response: 
Yes. Nothing in USPAP prohibits communication with the client during an assignment. 
However, highest and best use opinions are assignment results and any such 
communications are subject to specific prohibitions stated in the Conduct section of the 
ETHICS RULE and the workfile requirements of the RECORD KEEPING RULE. 
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2018-02: RECORD KEEPING RULE  
Workfile Requirements When Communicating Assignment Results 
 
Question: 
I was engaged to perform an appraisal of a single-unit residential property for a mortgage 
lending transaction. After inspecting the property and collecting the necessary data, I 
concluded that the highest and best use was as a two-unit dwelling. I informed the client of 
this conclusion prior to completing the appraisal and the client then canceled the 
assignment. Since there was no appraisal performed and no appraisal report transmitted, 
must a workfile be kept for the prescribed timeframes? 
 
Response: 
Yes. The RECORD KEEPING RULE states, “An appraiser must prepare a workfile for 
each appraisal or appraisal review assignment.” The Rule is not limited to completed 
assignments or to assignments in which a report was transmitted. In fact, it specifies that 
the workfile “must be in existence prior to the issuance of any report or other 
communication of assignment results.” 
 
 
2018-03: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – CLIENT ISSUES  
Adding an Intended User  
 
I was performing an appraisal of a small retail property for the property owner. The 
intended use of the appraisal is for estate planning. Before I could complete the 
appraisal report, the client informed me that he has hired a new financial planner 
and we agreed that the financial planner should be identified as an additional 
intended user. Now I have some questions regarding the assignment. 
 
Question #1:  
Did adding an intended user change the scope of work?   
 
Response #1:  
Not if the appraiser can confirm that the use of the financial planner does not trigger any 
additional appraisal development-related requirements. However, the financial planner 
may not be as familiar with the subject property as the owner is, so the content necessary 
for the intended users to understand the report may differ, which could affect the amount 
of information and level of detail necessary in the report. 
 
Question #2: 
Does adding an intended user require the request to be treated as a new assignment?   
 
Response #2: 
No. As long as the change is during the assignment, USPAP does not require it to be treated 
as a new assignment. On the other hand, there is nothing in USPAP that would prohibit the 
appraiser from calling it a new assignment. 
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Question #3:  
What if I had been asked to make the change after the report was issued?  
 
Response #3: 
If the change occurs after the appraiser performed the scope of work and issued the report, 
it is not “at the time of the assignment.” (See definition of intended user.) The only way to 
accommodate adding an intended user after issuing a report would be in a new assignment. 
 
 
2018-04: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – CLIENT ISSUES  
Assignment Conditions versus Client Conditions  
 
Question:  
I agreed to perform a market value appraisal of a property with proposed improvements 
under the following client-imposed conditions: 
 

a. The appraiser must develop at least two approaches to value; 
b. The property must be appraised as if it had been completed per plans and 

specifications as of the date of inspection; 
c. The report must include photographs of abutting properties;  
d. The report must include an as-is market value for the subject property; and 
e. The report must be transmitted to the client within 30 days of the agreement to 

perform the appraisal. 
 
I am unsure whether all of these are actual assignment conditions as defined in USPAP, 
and which may be client conditions only. Which, if any, of these conditions are assignment 
conditions?  
 
Response: 
Assignment conditions are only those items that affect the appraiser’s scope of work. 
Therefore, only items a, b, and d are assignment conditions under USPAP. 
 
 
2018-05: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 
AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS  
Proposed Construction Employing an Extraordinary Assumption 
 
Question:  
I have agreed to perform a market value appraisal of a property with proposed 
improvements. The assignment calls for a prospective appraisal with an effective date that 
is 120 days after the date the appraisal report is submitted.  
 
The client and I believe that the construction will have been completed and a certificate of 
occupancy issued prior to the effective date. What assumptions, extraordinary assumptions, 
or hypothetical conditions might apply to this assignment? 
 



USPAP Q&A  Page 4 
 
 

 
2018-19 USPAP Q&A  December 19, 2017 

Response: 
In this case, there are extraordinary assumptions, but no hypothetical conditions. The 
extraordinary assumptions include the assumption that the construction will be complete 
and the certificate of occupancy issued on or before the effective date and the assumption 
that the construction will be completed in accordance with the plans and specifications that 
were provided to the appraiser. 
 
 
2018-06: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS 
AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS?  
Proposed Construction Employing a Hypothetical Condition 
 
Question: 
A client has asked me to appraise a property subject to the extraordinary assumption that 
it would be possible to obtain a lot split of the existing property. I have researched the 
marketplace and have been unable to find any properties where a lot split was granted. I 
have confirmed the property’s zoning, and it appears that a lot split would not be possible 
due to the minimum lot size required for a new lot. May I use an extraordinary assumption 
in this case? 
 
Response: 
No. The Comment to Standards Rule 1-2(f) states that an extraordinary assumption may 
be used in an assignment only if the appraiser has a reasonable basis for the assumption. In 
this case, the appraiser has no reasonable basis. 
 
 
2018-07: APPRAISAL REPORTING – CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES 
Personal Property Appraisal Assignment Involving Multiple Appraisers 
 
Question: 
I have been hired to coordinate the appraisal of personal property for a large estate. The 
project will involve four different appraisers. I will appraise the furniture, decorative arts, 
and residential contents but will subcontract with three other specialty appraisers to 
appraise the gems and jewelry, fine arts, and automobiles. What is the correct way to 
prepare the signed certification? 
 
Response: 
The Comment to Standards Rule 8-3 states that appraisers with different specialties may 
accept responsibility for the parts of the appraisal that are specific to their specialty. USPAP 
does not prescribe a single correct way to prepare the certification. If the terms of the 
certification are identical (i.e., if all appraisers have inspected and if none have performed 
any services within the prior three years), one way to accomplish this would be to state a 
limitation by each appraiser’s signature (e.g., John Doe for furniture, David Jones for 
automobiles). Another way to address this would be to include separate certifications from 
each of the appraisers beginning with language such as, “For the furniture in this appraisal, 
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief…” Another option is for all appraisers 
to sign the certification and state in the report who worked on what. 
 
Appraisers must remember that in addition to the certification requirement, the Comment 
to Standards Rule 8-3 states, “the role of each appraiser signing the certification must be 
disclosed in the report.” Clear disclosure of each appraiser's role helps to ensure that the 
report is not misleading.   
 
 
2018-08: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES 
HISTORY  
Sales History in Fine and Decorative Arts Appraisal Assignment 
 
Question: 
The executor of an estate has hired an appraiser to provide an opinion of value of the fine 
and decorative arts in the estate. No records of prior sales have been provided to the 
appraiser. What are the appraiser’s obligations under USPAP regarding the prior sales? 
 
Response: 
The appraiser must consider whether the analysis of information about prior sales is 
necessary for credible assignment results. If not, then such analysis is not required to be 
performed or reported. 
  
If the analysis of prior sales is necessary for credible assignment results and if such 
information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business (e.g., if the 
property was sold at a public auction), the appraiser is required to analyze all prior sales of 
the subject property that occurred within a reasonable and applicable time period.  
 
For example, if the appraiser researches public sales and discovers that some of the 
paintings were purchased within the past few years, the summary to be included in the 
appraisal report for each of the paintings would likely consider whether the sales were 
arm’s-length transactions and might also discuss the level of trade of the sale venues. 
 
 
2018-09: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – SUBJECT PROPERTY SALES 
HISTORY  
Sales History in Machinery and Equipment Appraisal Assignment 
 
Question: 
A personal property appraiser has been engaged to perform an orderly liquidation value 
appraisal of the inventory of a used farm equipment dealership that owns 50 vehicles. There 
are no agreements of sale, validated offers or third-party offers to sell, or options related to 
any of the subject properties current as of the effective date of the appraisal. The appraiser 
determines it is not necessary for credible assignment results to research and analyze the 
prior sales of each of the properties. What are the appraiser’s obligations under USPAP 
regarding the prior sales? 
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Response: 
Because the analyses of the prior sales are not necessary for credible assignment results, 
analyses are not required to be performed or reported.   .  
 
 
The USPAP Q&A is posted on The Appraisal 
Foundation website 
(www.appraisalfoundation.org). The ASB 
compiles the USPAP Q&A into the USPAP 
Frequently Asked Questions (USPAP FAQ) for 
publication with each edition of USPAP. In 
addition to incorporating the most recent 
questions and responses issued by the ASB, the 
USPAP FAQ is reviewed and updated to ensure 
that it represents the most recent guidance from 
the ASB. The USPAP Frequently Asked 
Questions can be purchased (along with USPAP 
and USPAP Advisory Opinions) by visiting the 
“Foundation Store” page on The Appraisal 
Foundation website. 

For further information regarding 
USPAP Q&A, please contact: 
 
John S. Brenan, Director of Appraisal 
Issues 
 
The Appraisal Foundation 
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1111 
Washington, DC  20005 
 
(202) 624-3044 
(202) 347-7727 fax 
john@appraisalfoundation.org  
 

http://www.appraisalfoundation.org/
https://appraisalfoundation.org/imis/TAF/Store/TAF/Products.aspx?hkey=73d01054-6418-4dff-86c3-f08e92a04e4c
mailto:john@appraisalfoundation.org
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